



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**FILED**

08-21-08

04:59 PM

Joint Application of San Diego Gas and Electric Company (U 902), Southern California Gas Company (U 904) and Pacific Gas and Electric Company (U 39 G) to Reallocate the Costs of Natural Gas Public Purpose Programs and Other Mandated Social Programs Among Customer Classes

Application. 07-12-006  
(Filed December 11, 2007)

**BRIEF OF  
THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES**

HARVEY Y. MORRIS  
RASHID A. RASHID

Attorneys for the Division of Ratepayer  
Advocates

California Public Utilities Commission  
505 Van Ness Ave.  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Phone: (415) 703-2705  
Fax: (415) 703-2262

August 21, 2008

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS .....</b>	<b>vi</b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. THE STATUTORY LANGUAGE AND 19 YEARS OF COMMISSION PRECEDENTS MANDATE AN EQUAL CENTS PER THERM ALLOCATION FOR CARE PROGRAM COSTS .....</b>	<b>2</b>
A. BACKGROUND.....	2
B. THE STATUTORY MANDATE THAT ALL NON-EXEMPT CUSTOMER CLASSES MUST PAY FOR CARE .....	3
C. 19 YEARS OF COMMISSION PRECEDENTS SUPPORT ECPT .....	5
D. JOINT APPLICANTS’ TECHNICAL INTERPRETATION DEFIES THE PURPOSE OF THE STATUTORY PROVISIONS ON ALLOCATION ISSUES.....	6
<b>III. JOINT APPLICANTS HAVE NOT MET THEIR BURDEN TO JUSTIFY CHANGING THE COMMISSION'S ALLOCATION METHODOLOGY FOR GAS PPP COSTS .....</b>	<b>8</b>
A. JOINT APPLICANTS AND THEIR SUPPORTERS HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT THE ALLOCATION OF ALL GAS PPP COSTS SHOULD BE CHANGED .....	8
B. JOINT APPLICANTS PROPOSED EPBR HAS NO CONSISTENT PRINCIPLE OR RATIONALE SUPPORTING ITS ALLOCATION OF GAS PPP COSTS.....	10
1. The EPBR proposal is premised on an allocation methodology for transportation base revenues which has no connection with allocating the gas PPP costs .....	10
2. It is misleading to attempt to justify EPBR by asserting there is a small rate impact to residential customers by looking at the total delivered price of gas, but claiming large impacts to commercial and industrial customers by only comparing the gas PPP surcharge to their transportation rate .....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>IV. THE JOINT APPLICANTS AND THEIR SUPPORTERS FAIL TO PROVE THAT THE OUTCOME OF THE INSTANT PROCEEDING WILL HAVE ANY SIGNIFICANT IMPACT ON CALIFORNIA’S BUSINESS CLIMATE .....</b>	<b>15</b>
A. PG&E, SDG&E, SoCALGAS, CMTA, IP, AND AECA FAILED TO PROVIDE EVIDENCE THAT A SINGLE BUSINESS HAS LEFT OR WILL LEAVE BECAUSE OF ECPT .....	15
B. THE JOINT APPLICANTS FORECAST A GROWTH IN INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS’ USE OF NATURAL GAS.....	17
C. COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS WILL BE AT A DISADVANTAGE IF THEY RELOCATE FROM CALIFORNIA .....	18
<b>V. JOINT APPLICANTS’ EPBR ALLOCATION METHODOLOGY WOULD RESULT IN SIGNIFICANT AND HARSH IMPACTS TO THEIR RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS .....</b>	<b>19</b>
A. THE COST SHIFT FROM ECPT TO EPBR IS VERY SUBSTANTIAL .....	19
B. JOINT APPLICANTS’ CLAIMS OF A MINIMAL IMPACT ON RESIDENTIAL RATEPAYERS ARE FICTIONAL.....	23
1. Joint Applicants relied upon an unreasonably low weighted average cost of gas .....	23
2. Joint Applicants failed to consider the state-mandated requirements for increased enrollment of eligible CARE customers .....	25
3. Joint Applicants failed to analyze their proposed switch to EPBR on the monthly rate impacts for residential customers from costs of public purpose programs other than the CARE program.....	27
4. Joint Applicants failed to quantify the snowballing effect on rate impacts if the Joint Applicants changed their allocation of base revenues in future BCAPs .....	28
5. Joint Applicants failed to consider that their residential customers’ usage doubles in the winter .....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
C. THE DISCREPANCY IN RATES BETWEEN CORE CUSTOMERS AND NONCORE CUSTOMERS UNDER THE PROPOSED EPBR ALLOCATION WILL LEAD TO FURTHER INCREASES IN THE REMAINING CORE CUSTOMERS' RATES AND THREATEN THE FUNDING OF THE PUBLIC PURPOSE PROGRAMS .....	29
D. THE RESIDENTIAL CLASS' INCREASED RATES UNDER JOINT APPLICANTS' PROPOSED EPBR WOULD MAKE IT MORE DIFFICULT FOR MANY RATEPAYERS TO BE ABLE TO PAY FOR LIFE NECESSITIES .....	33
<b>VI. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>35</b>

**APPENDIX - Parties, Glossary and Measurement**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Pages**

**CASES**

*Assembly v. Public Utilities Com.* (1995) 12 Cal.4th 87, 103 ..... 7

*County of Sacramento v. State Water Resources Board* (2007)  
 153 Cal. App. 4<sup>th</sup> 1579, 1588 ..... 7

*General Electric Co. v. Gilbert* (1976) 429 U.S. 125, 142 ..... 8

*Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Public Utilities Commission* (1968)  
 68 Cal.2d 406, 410-411 ..... 7

*Henning v. Industrial Welfare Com.* (1988) 46 Cal. 3d 1262, 1278 ..... 7

*Southern California Edison Co. v. Peevey* (2003)  
 31 Cal. 4<sup>th</sup> 781, 801 ..... 7

*Southern California Edison Co. v. Public Utilities Comm.* (2000)  
 85 Cal.App.4<sup>th</sup> 1086, 1105 ..... 7

**CPUC DECISIONS**

D.89-09-044 ..... 2, 5

D.04-07-022 ..... 9

D.00-04-060 ..... 5

D.04-03-034 ..... 9

D.05-06-029 ..... 2,5,9,13

D.06-05-019 ..... 4, 5

D.07-09-016 ..... 5, 32, 33, 35

D.08-04-039 ..... 4, 29

D.96-04-050 ..... 5

D.97-05-040 ..... 6

D.97-10-087 ..... 6

D.99-10-065 ..... 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Pages**

**CAL. P.U. CODE**

§ 14.....	3
§ 309.5(a).....	33
§ 739.1.....	2, 5
§ 739.1(a).....	3
§ 739.1(b).....	9, 29
§ 739.1(c).....	9, 27
§ 739.1(d).....	9, 27
§ 739.2.....	3, 21
§§ 890 <i>et. seq.</i> .....	passim
§ 890(a).....	3
§ 890(b).....	3
§ 890(c).....	3
§ 890(e).....	3, 4
§ 898.....	3
